# In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, Petitioner,

v.

PHILIP JOHN MARTIN, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Arizona Supreme Court

BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA AND UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING **PETITIONER** 

DANIEL CAMERON Attorney General of Kentucky

S. CHAD MEREDITH Solicitor General Counsel of Record

MATTHEW F. KUHN Deputy Solicitor General

BRETT R. NOLAN Special Litigation Counsel KEN W. RIGGS

COURTNEY J. HIGHTOWER

Jesse L. Robbins

CHRISTOPHER L. HENRY Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Kentucky **Attorney General** 700 Capital Avenue Suite 118 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

(502) 696-5300

chad.meredith@ky.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 5, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 3
I. The decision below threatens, in practical effect, to take away states' ability to choose between hard-transition and soft-transition jury instructions
II. This case presents a compelling opportunity for the Court to clarify its decisions on implied acquittals and deadlocked juries 10
CONCLUSION

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **CASES** Brazzel v. Washington, Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 5 Cleary v. State, Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon, 466 U.S. 294 (1984)..... 5 Kansas v. Carr, Kansas v. Glover, No. 18-556, petition for writ of certiorari granted, 139 S. Ct. 1445 (Apr. 1, 2019) . . . . . . . 13 Oregon v. Ice, People v. Boettcher, People v. Fields, Richardson v. United States, 468 U.S. 317 (1984)..... passim State v. Davis. 266 S.W.3d 896 (Tenn. 2008) . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

State v. Ervin, 147 P.3d 567 (Wash. 2006) 5
State v. Glassman, 349 P.3d 829 (Wash. 2015) 11, 14, 15
State v. Labanowski, 816 P.2d 26 (Wash. 1991) 6, 7, 8
State v. Martin, 446 P.3d 806 (Ariz. 2019) 3, 4
State v. Martinez, 905 P.2d 715 (N.M. 1995)
United States v. Allen, 755 A.2d 402 (D.C. 2000)
United States v. Bordeaux, 121 F.3d 1187 (8th Cir. 1997)
United States v. Tsanas, 572 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1978)
Virginia v. LeBlanc, 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) 14, 15
